Page 1 of 3 City of Rockwall (6/87)

SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Date 5/18/89

NAME OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  iliicrest Center

NAME OF PROPERTY CWNER/DEVELOPER Edward R. Smith, Jr.

ADDRESS 203 Windy Lane Rockwall, Tx. 75087 PHONE 771-9697

NAME OF LAND PLANNER/ENGINEER BL & S Associates, Inc.

ADDRESS Sid Road TRockwall, Texas 75087 PHONE 722-3036
S SO
TCTAL ACREAGE__EEH acres CURRENT ZONING Agricultural

NUMBER OF LOTS/UNITS 1

,8225{247141:29042227
SIGNED < : 4
o =

P.o by )19 P - 771-8§773
Kagse /s Hoek il

Following is a checklist of items that may be required as a part of the
site plan. In addition, other information may be required if it is
necessary for an adequate review of a specific development proposal. All
information <chould be provided on a scaled drawing generally not
exceeding 18" x 24".

Provided or Shown Not
On Site Plan Applicable

1. Total lot or site area - if the
site is part of a larger tract in-
clude a key map showing entire tract
and location of site being planned

s Locaticn, dimensions, and
size of all existing and planned
structures on the subject property
and approximate locations of
structures on adjoining ©property
within 100 ft.

3. Location and type of
landscaping, lighting, fencing

and/or screening ot yards and
setback areas

4. Calculation of landscaped
area provided

5 Location and dimensions of
ingress and egress
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6. Location, number and
dimensions o¢f off-street parking

and loading facilities
7. Height of all structures

8. Proposed uses of all structures

9. Location and types of all
signs, including lighting and heights

10. Elevation drawings citing
proposed exterior finish materials
and proposed structural materials

11. Location and screening of
trash facilities

12. Location of nearest fire
hydrant within 500 ft.

13. Street names on proposed streets

14. The following additional
informaticn: .

If the site plan is required as a preliminary or development plan under a
Planned Development Zoning Classification, the attached applicable items
specified for preliminary plans or development plans must be included.
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Taken by File No.

Date

Fee
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APPLICATION AND FINAL PLAT CEECKLIST

Date 5/18/89

Name of Proposed Development  Hillcrest Center

Keme of Developer Edward R. Smith, Jr.

Address 203 Windy Lane Rockwall, Texas 75087 Phcne /71-9697

Owner of Record FEdward R. Smith, Jr.

2ddress 203 Windy Lane Rockwall, Texas 75087 Phone //1-9697

Name cf Land Planner/Surveycr/Engineer BL & S Associates, Inc.

< /8O )
Total Acreage acres Current Zoning Agricultural

Number of Lots/Units 1 .
2L D W
Signed ) ,q_/ il

The Firal Plat shall generally conform to the Preliminary Plat, as
approved by the City Council and shall be drawn to legibly show all
data on a satisfactory scale, usually nct smaller than one inch
eqguals 100 feet. The Final Plat shall be submitted on a é&rawing
which is 18" x 24".

The following Final Plat Checklist is a summary of the requirements
listed under Section VIII of the Rockwall Subdivision Ordinance.
Section VIII should be reviewed and followed when preparing a
Final Plat. The following checklist is intended only as a reminder
and a guide for those reguirements.

INFORMATION
Provided or Not
Shown on Plat Applicable

l. Title or name of develcopment,
written and graphic scale, north
point, date of plat and key map

2. Location of the development by
City, County and State
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3. Locatiocn of develcpment tied
to a USGS mcnument, Texas highway

monument or other approved
benchmark
4. Rccurate boundary survey and

property <description with tract
boundary lines indicated by heavy
lines

.5. 1If no engineering is provided

show contours cof 5 ft. intervals

6. Accurate plat dimensions

with &all engineering information
necessary to reprcduce plat on the
ground

7. Approved name and right-of-way
width of each street, both within
and adijacent to the development

8. Locations, dimensions and
purposes of any easerents or other
rights-of-way

9. Identification ¢of each lot or
site and block by 1letter and
number and building lines

10. Record owners cof contiguous
parcels of unsubdivided land,
names and lot patterns of
contiguous subdivisions, approved
Concept Plaens, reference recorded
subdivision plats or adjoining
platted land by record name and by
deed record volume and page

11. Bcundary lines, dimensions
and descriptions of. cpen spaces to
be cedicated for public use of the
inhabitants of the development

12, Certificate of dedication of
all streets, alleys, parks and
cther public wuses signed by the
owner or owners (see wording)
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13. Designation of the entity
responsible for the operation and
maintenance of any commonly held
property and a walver releasing
the City of such responsibility, a
waiver releasing the City for
cdamages in establishment or
alteration of grades (see wording)

14, Statement of cdeveloper
responsibilit for storm drainage
improvements SCQIDOHﬂftﬁ}

15. Instrument of dedication cr
acoption signed by the owner or
cwners (see wording)

16. Space for signatures
attesting approval of the plat
{see wording)

17. Seal and signature of the
surveyor and/or engineer
responsible for surveying the
develcpment and/or the preparation
of the plat (see wording)

18. Compliance with all special
regquirements develored in
preliminary plat review

12. Statements indicatirg that no
building permits will be issued
until all public improvements are
accepted by the City (see wording)

20. Submit Along with plat a
calculation sheet indicating the
area of each lot.

21. Attach copy of any precposed
deed restrictions for proposed
subdivision.
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Taken by: File No.:

Date: Fee:

Receipt No.:
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OWNERS CERTIFICATE
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF ROCKWALL

WHEREAS, Edward R. Smith Jr. being owner of a tract of land situated in the City of Rockwall, County of Rockwall, State of Texas,
said tract being more particularly deseribed as follows;

BEING, a tract of land situated in the T.R. Bailey Survey, Abstract No. 10, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas and also
being that tract as recorded in Volume H, Page 12, Volume Q, Page 54, Deed Records, Rockwall County, Texas and being more
particularly described as follows;

BEGINNING at a point on the North line of F.M. Road No. 552, said point being the most Southerly Southwest corner of Hidden
Valley Estates No. 2, an addition to the City of Rockwall, Texas, according tu the plat thereof recorded in Slide-A, Page 179,
Plat Records of Rockwall County, Texas, an iron stake for corner;

THENCE, N.89°48'W., along the North léne of F.M. Road Mo. 552, a distance of 177.40 feet to an iron stake for cormer;

THENCE, N.44°50'53"W., a distance of B4.93 feet to an iron stake for corner;

THENCE, N.0°06'I1"E., along the East line of State Wighway No. 205, a distance of 354.93 feet to an iron stake for corner;

THENCE, 5.89°57'57"E., leaving the ssid East line of State Highway No. 205, a distance of 213.84 feet Lo an iron stake for corner;
THENCE, §.3°08'31"E., a distance of 416,26 feel to the PLACE OF BECINNING and contaiming 2.109 acres of land,

NOW THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, Edward R. Smith Jr., being owner, does hereby adopt this plat designating the herein above described property as FINAL
PLAT of HILLCREST CENTER, to the City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas and does hereby dedicate 1o the public use forever,
the streets and alleys shown thereon and do hereby reserve the right-of-way and easement strips shown on thix plat for the purpose
stated and f wutval use d accommodat ion of all wtilities desiring tu use or using same, any public utility shall have
the right to remove all or part of any buildings, fences, Lrees, shrubs or other growths or improvements which in‘any way endanger
or interfer with construction maintenance or efficiency of their respective syslems on any of the right-of-way and easement
strips:r wnd any public utility shall have the right of ingress and egress to, from and upon the said right-of -way and easement
strips for the purpose of construction, reconstruction, patrolling, maintaining and either adding to or removing all or parc
of their respective systems without the necessity of at any time procuring the permission of anyone.The City of Kockwall will
not be responsible for any claime of any nature resulting from or occasioned by the establishment of any grades of streets in
this additlon A) It shall be the pollcy of the City of Rockwall to withhold issuing building permits until all streets, water,
sewer and storm drainage systems have been accepted by the City, B) The approval of a plat by the City does not constitute any
representation, assurance or guardntee that any building within such plat shall be approved, authorized or permit therefore
issued, nor s I such appraval constitute any representation, assurance or guarantee by the City of the adequacy and availability
©of water for personal use and flre protection within such plat.

WITNESS my hand at Rockwall, Texas thie day of A.D. 1989.

BY
Edward R. Bmith Jr. Owner

STATE OF TEXAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public In and for the State of Texas, on this day personally appeared Edward K. Saith Jr.,
known to me to be the person whose name s subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged 10 me thal he execuled the
same for the purpose snd consideration hereln expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day ot A.D. 198%

My Commission Expires

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE
NOW THEREFORE KNOW ALL MER BY THESE PRESENTS:
That 1, Bab 0. Brown, do hereby certify that 1 prepared this plat from an actual and accurate survey of the tand and that the
corper monuments shown thereon were placed under my personal supervision.

Bob 0. Brown, Registered Public Surveyor § 1744

STATE OF TEKAS

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, on this day personally appeared Bob O. Brown, known
to me to be the person whose name (s subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me (hat he executed the same
for the purpose and consideration herein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of A.D. 1989.

My Commission Expires

Notary Public In and for the State of Texas

RECOMMENDED FOR FINAL APPROVAL APPROVED
City Manager ChaTraan Planning and Zoning Commlsslon

I hereby certify that the above foregoing plat of Hillcrest Center, to the City of Rockwall, Texas was approved by the City
Councll af the City of Rockwall, Texas, on the day of A.D. 1989,

This approval shall be knvalid unless the approved plat for such addition is recorded in the Office of the County Clerk of
Rockwall County, Texas within one hundred twenty (120) days from said date of final approval.

Said additlon shall be subject to all the requirements of the Platting Ordinance of the City of Rockwall,

WITHESS OUR HANDS THIS dayof _A.D. 1989

Mayor, City of Rockwall, Texas 4 Cily Secretary, City of Rockwall, Texas

JOB NO. 89028
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CITY OF ROCKWALL
205 West Rucsk
Rockwall, Texas

APPLICATION FOR ZONING CHANGE

Case No.-[ngpzﬂr"zl/«;“)/ﬁ%iling Fee ﬂ} ‘4’{500 Date 5/(8/%9

Applicant Edward R. Smith, Jr. Phone /71-9697

Mailing Address 203 Windy In. Rockwall, Texas 75087

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY SOUGHT TO BE REZONED: (If additional
space 1is needed for description, ffe description may be put on a
separate sheet and attached hereto.)

See Attached

I hereby request that the abcve described property be changed from
its present zoning which is

Agriailtural District Classification to
General Retail District Classification for
for the following reasons: (attach separate sheet if necessary)

Construction of a comvenience store and gasoline pumps

There (are) (gxeoxeot) deed restrictions pertaining to the intended
use of the propertyv.

Status of Applicant:2 Owner X Tenant X
Prospective Purchaser
I have attached hereto as Exhibit "A"™ a plat showing the property

which is the subject of this requested zoning change and have read
the following cconcerning the importance of my submitting to the City

a sufficient legal descripticn.
Signed jég;fiZfif; ;;41222
7=
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NOTE :

lrhe legal description 1is used to publish notice of the
required hearing and in the preparation of the final ordinance
granting the zoning change. The description must be sufficient
so as to allow a qualified surveyor to take the description and
locate and mark off the tract cn the ground. Each applicant
should protect himself by having a surveyor or his attorney
approve his legal description. Failure to do so by the
applicant may result in delay in passage of the final ordinance
or the ordinance being declared invalid at some later date
because of an insufficient legal description.

21f the applicant is someone other than the owner, written
acknowledgement by the owner of the zoning request must also be
submitted.
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CITY OF ROCKWALL
4% “"THE NEW HORIZON"’

& Rockwall, Texas 75087-3628
(214) 771-1111
Cash Receipt
24 d B o T - e ) L
Name L\ X/) 7"& . (U‘—)—XJ(‘J(,} ') i o) TAL Date 2 Y-85
\ & l- { [ N fl_ \
Mailing Address K ¥ | A’,{f{-ﬂ Q(“c’\f“\ Xk Q0

° 12323

Job Address Permit No.
Check I Cash L] Other [J
DESCRIPTION  JAcct. Code. Amount DESCRIPTION |Acct. Code Amount
Building Permit 01-3601 Water Tap 02-3311
Fence Permit 01-3602 10% Fee 02-3311
Electrical Permit  |01-3604 Sewer Tap 02-3314
Plumbing Permit |01-3607 Water Availability [ 33-3835
Mechanical Permit{01-3610 Sewer Availability| 34-3836
Bonrabt A" 013411 | 145 |(CDMeter Deposit | 022201
Subdivision Plats [01-3412 Nl posit | 02:2202
Sign Permits 01-3628 Misc. Income 02-3819
Health Permits 01-3631 NSF Check 02-1128
Misc. Permits 01-3625 Meter Rent 02-3406
Misc. Income 01-3819 Penalties 20-3117
Sale of Supplies |01-3807 Hanger Rent 20-3406
Municipal Pool 01-3402 Tie Down Fees 20-3407
Cemetery Receiptg 10-3830 Land Lease 20-3804
Hotel/Motel Tax [15-3206 Sale of Supplies | 20-3807
Marina Lease 08-3810 Exxon Payment 20-1132
Street 25-3828 Fuel Sales 20-3809
TOTAL OF COLUMN TOTAL OF COLUMN

TOTALDUE | |{ & OO Received by cX2 ) A

2-89/5000



City of Rockwall
Planning and Zoning Applicant Receipt

Date

Applicant Phone
Address

Development

The following items have been received on this date by the City of Rockwall
Administrative Office:

Site Plan Application
Prel. Plat Application

Final Plat Application

Zone Change Application

Sign Board Application

Board of Adj. Application

Front Yard Fence Application

CUP Application

( )sets/site plans - Submission #

( )sets/prel. plats - Submission #

( )sets/final plats - Submission #

( )sets/executed final plats/myiars

( )sets/engineer drawings - Submission #

Filing fee $

Other

With this application, you are scheduled to appear before the

on )
at P.M. at City Hall, 205 W. Rusk, Rockwall,
Texas.

Received By:

250 1-87
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OWNBRS CERTIFICATE
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF ROCKWALI

WHEREAS, Edward R. Smith Jr. being owner of a tract of land situated in the Gjry of

3aid tract

Roc kwal l N

being more particularly described as follows;

County of Rockwall, State of Texas

BEING.. @ tract of land situvated in the T.R. Baileyv Suryey, Abstract -No. 30, City of Rockwall, Rockwall Count lexa and alse
betng that fgract a$ recorded id Volume H, Page Volume Q, Page 54, Deed Records, Rockwall County, Texas and being more
particularly described as follows;

BEGINNING at a point on the North line of F.M. Road No. 552, said point being the most Southerly Southwest corner of Hidden
Vallevy Estates No. 2, an addition to the City bf Rockwall, Texas, accordin to the plat thereof recorded in Slide-A, Page ‘379
Plat Recordsiiof Rockwall County, Texas, an iron stake for corner;

THENCE, N.89748'Ww. 1long the North line of F.M.I Road No. 552, a distance of Fru 40 teet 6o an-aron stake for orne

IHERCE:. N. 445053 "W., a distance of 84.93 feet ito an. iron. stake fozx orner ;

FTHENCE., N.D°06'11"E.. slong the East line of State Highway Neo.| 205, distance of 354.93 feet t0 an iron stake for cornet

YHENGCE . 5.89157'57"E. ., leaving the said East line of State Highw Nag. 20° distance of 2131.84 feet to an iron stake for cornesrs
THENCE. S.3°08'31"E.., a distance of 416.26 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 2.109 acres of land

NOW THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

ITHAT. Edward R. Smith Jr., being owner, does hereby 1dopt thi ylat ignating the herein above described property 1s  FINAI
PIAT &f BILICREST CENTER. to the City of Rockwall, Rockwall | County, and does hereby dedicate t the public use forever,
the streets and alleys shown thereon and do hereby reserve the right-of-way and easement strips shown on this plat for the purpose
stated and| for the mutual: use ind accommodation of all utilities desiring o use o 1S1 S ame any public utilitv shall “havs
the right tol remove all or part of any buildings, fences, trees, shrubs or other growths or improvements which in ar way endanger
or interfar iwith -construction maintenance or efficiency of thelir |respecti ve vstems on any OrL the right-of-way| and easement
strips: and any public utility shall have the right of ingress and| egress to, from and upon the said right-of-way and easement
strips for the purpose of construction, reconstruction, patrolling, maintaining and either adding to or removin 111 or pan
»f their respective systems without the necessitv of at any time procuring the permission of anvone.The City of Rockwall will
not be responsible for any claims of any nature resulting from or occasioned by the establishment of anv grades |of streefs iH
this addition A) It shall be the policy of the City of Rockwall to withhold issuing building permits until all streets, water,
sewer and storm drainage svstems have been accepted by the City, B) The approval of a plat by the City does not constitute any
representation, assurance - guarantee. . that any buitlding within such_plat shall be approved, authorized or permit therefore

issued, nor shall such approval constitute any representation, assurance Or guarantee by the City of the adequacy and

of water for personal use and fire protection within such plat
WITNESS my hand at Rockwall, Texas thi: dav of A.DL 1989
BY
Edward R. Smith Jr. Ownet
STATE OF TEXAS
BEFORE ME. the undersigned Notaryv Public in and for the State of Texas, on this day personally appeared Edward R. Smith

is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed

expressed.

known to me to be the whose name

same for the

person

purpose and consideration herein

Given under my hand and seal of office this day 1989.

My Commission Expires

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE
THESE

certify

PRESENTS:
that ']l

NOW THEREFORE KNOW ALL
Fhat ki Bob 0.

corner monuments

MEN BY

Brown, do hereby this plat |from an actual and accurate survey of the land and that

supervision.

prepared

shown thereon were placed under my personal

Brown, Registered Public Surveyor # 17

~
~

Bob 7():

STATE OF TEXAS

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, on this day personally appeared Bob 0. Brown, known
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same
for the purpose and consideration herein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this day of A.D. 1989.
My Commission Expires

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
RECOMMENDED FOR FINAL APPROVAL APPROVED

e g e ti Ml aset : i 2 2 Chairman Planning and Zoning Commission s E L
[ hereby certify that the above foregoing plat of Hillcrest Center, to the City of Rockwall, Texas was lapproved by the City
Council of the City of Rockwall, Texas, on the day of A.D. 1989.
This approval shall be invalid unless the approved plat for such| addition is recorded in the Office of the County Clerk of

Rockwall County, Texas within one hundred twenty (120) days from said date of final approval.

shall be subject to all the requirements of the Platting Ordinance of the City of Rockwall.

Said addition

WITNESS OUR HANDS THIS davof Ely 1989

City Seeretary, i City of Roekwall, Texas

Mavor, City of Rockwall, Texas

availability

FE

the

the

JOB [ ND. 82028
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OWNERS CERTIFICATE
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF ROCKWALL

WHEREAS, Edward R. Smith Jr. being owner of a tract of land situated in the City of Rockwall, County of Rockwall, State of Texas,
said tract being more particularly described as follows; :

BEING, a tract of land situated in the T.R. Bailey Survey, Abstract No. 30, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas and also
being that tract as recorded in Volume H, Page 12, Volume Q, Page 54, Deed Records, Rockwall County, Texas and being more
particularly described as follows;

BEGINNING at a point on the North line of F.M. Road No. 552, said point being the most Southerly Southwest corner of Hidden
Valley Estates No. 2, an addition to the City of Rockwall, Texas, according to the plat thereof recorded in Slide-A, Page 379,
Plat Records of Rockwall County, Texas, an iron stake for corner;

THENCE, N.89°48'W., along the North line of F.M. Road No. 552, a distance of 177.40 feet to an iron stake for corner;

THENCE, N.44°50'53"W., a distance of 84.93 feet to an iron stake for corner;

THENCE, N.0°06'11"E., along the East line of State Highway No. 205, a distance of 354.93 feet to an iron stake for corner;

THENCE, S.89°57'S7"E., leaving the said East line of State Highway No. 205, a distance of 213.84 feet to an iron stake for corner;
THENCE, S.3°08'31"E., a distance of 416.26 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 2.109 acres of land.

NOW THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, Edward R. Smith Jr., being owner, does hereby adopt this plat designating the herein above described property as FINAL
PLAT of HILLCREST CENTER, to the City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas and does hereby dedicate to the public use forever,
the streets and alleys shown thereon and do hereby reserve the right-of-way and easement strips shown on this plat for the purpose
stated and for the mutual use and accommodation of all utilities desiring to use or using same, any public utility shall have
the right to remove all or part of any buildings, fences, trees, shrubs or other growths or improvements which in any way endanger
or interfer with construction maintenance or efficiency of their respective systems on any of the right-of-way and easement
strips: and any public utility shall have the right of ingress and egress to, from and upon the said right-of-way and easement
strips for the purpose of construction, reconstruction, patrolling, maintaining and either adding to or removing all or part
of their respective systems without the necessity of at any time procuring the permission of anyone.The City of Rockwall will
not be responsible for any claims of any nature resulting from or occasioned by the establishment of any grades of streets in
this addition A) It shall be the policy of the City of Rockwall to withhold issuing building permits until all streets, water,
sewer and storm drainage systems have been accepted by the City, B) The approval of a plat by the City does not constitute any
representation, assurance or guarantee that any building within such plat shall be approved, authorized or permit therefore
issued, nor shall such approval constitute any representation, assurance or guarantee by the City of the adequacy and availability
of water for personal use and fire protection within such plat.

WITNESS my hand at Rockwall, Texas this ~tiday of il L. oo T L

BY
Edward R. Smith Jr. Owner

STATE OF TEXAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, on this day personally appeared Edward R. Smith Jr.,
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the
same for the purpose and consideration herein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day ot DS TESR0

My Commission Expires

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

x SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE
NOW THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That I, Bob O. Brown, do hereby certify that 1 prepared this plat from an actual and accurate survey of the land and that the
corner monuments shown thereon were placed under my personal supervision.

Bob O. Brown, Registered Public Surveyor # 1744

STATE OF TEXAS

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, on this day personally appeared Bob 0. Brown, known
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same
for the purpose and consideration herein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this BEr b o R O R L L B e

My Commission Expires

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

RECOMMENDED FOR FINAL APPROVAL APPROVED

City Manager SRR G RBES SR B T i (e - Chairman Planning and Zoning Commission
I hereby certify that the above foregoing plat of Hillcrest Center, to the City of Rockwall, Texas was approved by the City
Council of the City of Rockwall, Texas, on the Lday et g et el 9 TR

This approval shall be invalid unless the approved plat for such addition is recorded in the Office of the County Clerk of
Rockwall County, Texas within one hundred twenty (120) days from said date of final approval.

Said addition shall be subject to all the requirements of the Platting Ordinance of the City of Rockwall.

WITNESS OUR HANDS THIS : ARl s L s

Mayor, City of Rockwall, Texas , 3 City 8ecretary, City of Rockwall, Texas
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Page 1 of 4 City of Rockwall (6/87)

SITE PLAN REVIEW

1
x Date Submitted

¥ scheduled for P&Z

¥ Scheduled for Council

* Applicant/Owner

¥ Name of Proposed Development ol cest Covmcdenl

. ) * s
¥ Location Eﬁﬁfégg Legal Description

- .
< Total Acreage No. Lots/Units

< Current Zoning

Special Restrictions

\/ - :
* Ssurrounding Zoning

les No N/A
Planning
1. Is the site zoned properly?gqﬁv(}nud&L P
2., Does the use conform to the Land Use Plan? il
3. 1Is this project in compliance with the
provisions of a Concept Plan? L
* 4, 1Is the property platted? j«aaQ{mA$wiﬁJQ o

«= 5. Is plat filed of record at Courthouse?
File No.

* 6. If nct, is this site plan serving as a

i lat?

7. Does the plan conform to the Comprehensive
Zoning Ordinance or PD Ordinance on the
following:

a. Are setbacks correct? front

/
cide vl
s

rear

b. Are buildings on same lot
adequately separated? T
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Is the lot the proper size?

Does the lot have proper dimensions?
Are exterior materials correct?

2re structural materials correct?

Is coverage correct?

Is adequate area in landscaping shown?
Is it irrigated?

Is landscaping in parking lot required?
Are types of landscaping indicated?

Is floor area ratio correct?

Is building height correct?

Are correct number of parking
spaces provided?

1T
Are driving lanes adequate in width? 7"
9%
Are parking spaces dimensioned properly

Does the parking lot meet City
specifications

Is a fire lane provided?

Is it adequate in width?

Are drive entrances properly spaced?

Are drive entrances properly dimensioned?

....Do drive entrances line up
with planned median breaks?

Is lighting provided and correctly
directed?

Are sidewalks required?

Are sidewalks provided?

Is a screen or buffer required?
«...Is it sized properly?
....Is it cdesigned properly?

c...Is it of correct materials?
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¥ 7. Does the site plan contain all reguired

information from the application checklist?
8. 1Is there adequate access and circulation?
9. 1Is trash service located and screened?
10. Are street names acceptable?

11. Was the plan reviewed by a consultant?
(If so, attach copy of review.)

12. Dces the plan conform to the Master Park Plan?
13. Are there any existing land features to be
maintained?

(ie, topography, trees, ponds, etc.)

Comments:

Building Ccdes

1. Do buildings meet fire ccdes?
2. Do signs conform to Sign Ordinance? yiuﬁir>

o WD

Comments:

Engineering

1. Does plan conform to Thoroughfare Plan?

2. Do points of access align with adjacent ROW?
3. Are the points of access properly spaced?

4. Are street improvements required?

5. Will escrowing of funds or construction of
substandard roads ke reguired?

6. Dces plan confcrm with Flcod Plain Regulations?

7. Is adecuate fire protection present?uoit! (i«
Oennlt
8. Are all utilities adequate? ,,,\' . =;h”*“§

9. Are adeguate drairnage facilities present?

10. Is there & fecilities agreement cn this site?

v
Lf i
"
J", p /‘.’"
P
_|' e
J/
N
o~
—
il
.
L~
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11.

12.

13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

Are existing roads adequate for
additional traffic to be generated?

Is the site part of a larger tract? Does

the plan adversely impact development

of remaining land?

Are access easements necessary?

Are street and drive radii adequate?u%&¢f5§
Uu._’.".’ -1

Have all required conditions been met?

Is there a pro rata agreement cn this site?

Have all charges been paid?

Time Spent on Review

Name Date

Lnby (oS — & -5 99

¢

Time Spent (hours)

[Ar.

f"‘*;

B - (-89

! hr.
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TRANSMITTAL FORM

COUNCIL AND BOARD ACTIONS

Completed by: i ‘4?/&//1&{3/ Date: {(A")’/f‘/
Type of Request or Action: __ Site Plan/Dev.Plan _____ Zoning Variance
___ Preliminary Plat __ Fence Variance - BOA
_X_ Final Plat ____Fence Variance - Council
_____Conditional Use Permit ___ Sign Variance - BOA
—_ Ordinance No. Sign Variance - Council

V owmer Cotceopprdeniet
Summary of Request:

Apat Pt dppiatihl
(/ZM@ ltarge A" @ “Cp

—_ See Attached Drawing

Applicant: éjd(j—ﬂ! \%LL’/ch/ /&/ﬁ‘-)df.ld/ é/%{z’f
Location: c§// 0705/ F/M 55X
Development: %/LZ[[? /i’d/ Ud;é%)

5 &

Action Taken: X Approved Date Approved: Q/ 7 f 7
& Council Denied Effective Date:
Bd. of Adj. Approved w/Conditions Expiration Date:

_____CUP void if not activated in 6 months
Zoning Variance - void if not activated in 90 days

Conditions (list or attach if any):

Sl plaf b ho flod il Lhusty
ﬁ!’//twwr ALl B Z)»z ALP ALted Y04
o0 o4l M&(Z{/Jr _
Dot QUL /M,f//w C i pcloted. On 4&1?/ 0,/987

Attachments: Site Plan k Plat ~ D/L,&ﬁé&@ﬁl d &@0%

Elevations Ordinance

Location Map Q Correspondence



TRANSMITTAL FORM

COUNCIL AND BOARD ACTIONS

Completed by: /)l “// / &%ﬁ( &2 Date: Z/}/(/‘/
Type of Request or Action: @Dev.ﬂan —__ Zoning Variance
—__ Preliminary Plat ___ Fence Variance - BOA
_____ Final Plat _____ Fence Variance - Council
_____ Conditional Use Permit —__ Sign Variance - BOA
____ Ordinance No. ' Sign Variance - Council
____ Other

Summary of Request:

Sete Alar M #. Lltist (z/a/‘ L)~ ELAIEHLLN EL
A0 e Sy QS SN -SS

—_ See Attached D.rawmg

Applicant: /(jd *’;f/u \j d{’// s / Ed el SprtA
Location: c§// HAOE S J e A
Development: Q'r//_/é/ ot Cé/m/{)

Action Taken: Approved Date Approved: 7// 4 f(/
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May 18, 1989

City of Rockwall
Planning and Zoning Cammittee
Rockwall, Texas

I, Edward R. Smith, Jr., being the owner of 2 acre tract of land
located on the northeast of Higlway 205 and FM 552, do hereby
give H. W. Fields authority to act on my behalf in the zoning
change fram agriculture to general retail on said tract of land.

b Sy,

Edward T. Gmith, Jr.

The/ above named Fdward R. Smith did hereby appear before me on
the /f£7< day of May, 189 and I attest that this signature
is true ;;lrxi correct,

Nota®y Rublic

My comnission expires Y -/4-7J3

RALPH 8. MOUNT
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

Aprih 19, 1903




CITY OF ROCKWALL
“THE NEW HORIZON"

May 23, 1989 Q‘QW

Mr. Wayne Fields )&‘?
P.O. Box 119P
Rockwall, TX 75087

Dear Mr. Fields:

The Planning and Zoning CoOmmission will hold a public hearing on Thursday, June
8, 1989, at 7:30 P.M. to consider & recommendation on vour request for a change in zoning
from "A" Agriculural to "&- teal, a site plan, and final plat on a tract of land
located at SH-205 and FM-552. The City Council will hold a public hearing and make a
final decision on your request on Monday, June 19, 1989, at 7:00 P.M. Both of these
meetings will take place in City Hall, 205 West Rusk, and it is important that your interests

are represented. Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mary Nichols
Administrative Assistant

205 West Rusk Rockwall, Texas 75087 214> 771 -1111



CITY OF ROCHKUWALL
“THE NEW HORIZON"

June 20, 1989

Mr. Wayne Fields
P.O. Box 119P
Rockwall, TX 75087

Dear Mr. Fields:

On June 19, 1989, the Rockwall City Council held a public hearing and considered
approval of the following items pertaining to a 2.109 acre tract of land located at SH-205
and FM-552: a change in zoning from "A" Agricultural to "GR" General Retail, a site
plan for a convenience store, and a final plat for Hillcrest Center. Regarding the requested
zoning, the Council approved an ordinance on first reading authorizing the change to
General Retail zoning. An ordinance of this nature requires approval at two separate
meetings of the Council. The second reading is scheduled for July 10th. The Council also
approved the final plat. An approved final plat must be filed of record at the County
Clerk’s Office by this office within 120 days of the date of approval or the approval
becomes void. Please submit 16 executed copies and two mylars of the final plat not later
than September 28th (100 days). We cannot guarantee timely filing of plats returned after
this date.

Regarding the site plan, the City Council tabled consideration of the site plan until
the July 10, 1989 meeting at 7:00 P.M. in City Hall. It is important that you be present at
this meeting to discuss your plans with the Council. Council did make some suggestions
regarding the site plan but tabled it primarily so that the staff could contact the State
regarding possible traffic aids at this intersection. Please contact Julie Couch at 771-1111
regarding your application and the submissions being made to the State Highway
Department.

Sincerely, ) N
MM %7 /C,Md/

Mary Nichols
Administrative Assistant

cc/ Edward Smith
B.L.S. and Associates

205 Werst Rusk Rockwall, Texar 75087 219> 771 -1111



MASTERPLAN

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM
TO= Ms. Julie Couch
Assistant City Manager
FROM: Mr. John F. Reglin, P.E.
SUBJECT: HILLCREST CENTER SITE FPLAN — TRAFFIC ASSESSHENT

DATE: June 30, 1989

INTRODUCTION

The subject development is to be located in the northeast
quadrant of the 8H 205/FM 552 intersection on the north side of
Rockwall. Figure 1 shows the proposed site plan.

The site is presently undeveloped.

GR =zoning has been approved, but the site plan is currently
under consideration by City Council.

The proposed uwse is for a 4,800 SF convenience store having
pump islands accommodating four vehicles simul taneously.

TRAFFIC ANALYSIS

GENERATION, 4th Edition, contains trip generation data for

convenience stores. Table 1 reflects that information for this
particular proposed facilitvy.

500 South Ervay Building - Suite 121A  .— allas, Texas 75201 - 214 761 9197



TABLE 1

SITE TRIP GENERATION

Daily AM Peak Hour FM Peak Hour

Use/Magnitude Trips In DOut In Out
Convenience Store

4,800 SF 4258 162 162 i74 1467

Convenience stores; by their very nature, do not add many
additional trips to the roadway network, but simply provide a
convenient stopping point for motorists enroute to their
destination. As such, the "trips” shown in Table 1 are generally
already being made, and the addition of the proposed store at
this location will simply capture some of the trips currently
being made along SH 205 and FM S552.

The distribution of trips to and from the center is expected to

be proportional to the existing traffic volumes. This
distribution is shown in Table Z.

TABLE 2

EXPECTED TRIFP DISTRIBUTION

Daily
Street Section Traftfic Distribution
SH 205, North of FM 352 4,500 38
S5H 205, South of FM 552 4,500 38
FM 352, East of S5H 203 2,200 ig
Fii 552, West of SH 205 500 =

Total 11,700 100 %4




Feak hour trips from Table i1 were assigned to the surrounding
street network using the Table 2 distribution. Figure 2 shows
the results of that assignment process.

Each of the identified intersections within the study area was
analyzed with respect to its operating level of service assuming
the convenience store is in place. The results of these analyses
are shown in Table 2. Level of service at unsignalized locations
is measured in terms of the reserve, or spare, capacity for a
movement which must yield or stop. The letter grades carry the
following meanings:

2] Little or no delay — a lot of spare capacity

B Short traffic delays - quite a bit of spare
capacity

(= Average traffic delays — some spare capacity

D Long traffic delays — not much spare capacity

E Very long traffic delays - wvery little spare
capacity

TABLE 3

LEVEL OF SERVICE AMALYSIS

EXISTING CONDITIONS

Location aM Feak Hour FHM Peak Hour

SH 205 & North Driveway
# lWestbound cC E
# Southbound Left = A

FM 552 % South Driveway
# Southbound & 131
# Eastbound Left a A

|
i
I



fis can be seen, the sxpected levels of service are in the A-C
range, which indicates that the operation will be good. This
confirms our intuitive expectation considering the location and
general traffic conditions.

GEOMETRIC DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

The site plan as submitted has two driveways shown — one at the
north end of the site connecting with SH 205, and the other at
the south end of the site connecting with FM 552 (see Figure 1).
It is dimportant at the intersection of two major roadways that
driveways not be placed right at the intersection. In this
particular case, the northerly driveway has been properly
lpcated, but the southerly driveway is much too close to the
intersection. This driveway should be moved eastward to the esast
end of the parking lot shown on the site plan. The displaced
parking spaces can then be relocated where the driveway is
currently shown. By having this driveway moved away +rom the
corner, traffic which may be stopped at the intersection will not
impede traffic from entering the premises. Therefore, the
overall operation will be better for both the public and the
convenience store.

It is also understood that additional retail space may be built
in the {future adjacent to this store as Fhase 2. The northerly
driveway may have been planned to serve both phases. HBecause of
the high speed of traffic along SH 2053 in this area, as well as
the number of twrning movements which may result with the
additional retail space, S5H 205 may need toc be widened at that
time to accommodate a deceleration lane or lett turn lane. It is
not felt that such measures are necessary for the site plan as
shown.

RECOMMENDATION

Relocate the FM S52 driveway eastward to the east end of the
parking lot, or farther, as shown in Figure 1.



. CITY OF ROCKWALL

"THE NEW HORIZON”

July 6, 1989

Mr. Jay Carmichael
2700 Whispering Oaks
Rockwall, TX 75087

Dear Mr. Carmichael:

At a recent meeting of the Rockwall City Council held on June 19th, the Council
held a public hearing and considered approval of an application for a change in zoning from
Agricultural to General Retail. The Council also considered approval of a final plat and
a site plan for a proposed convenience store on 2 acres located at FM-552 and SH-205.
The change in zoning and final plat were approved. However, the site plan was tabled for
consideration at the next meeting of Council pending staff research regarding safety
alternatives and a traffic study at this intersection.

Per your request, you are hereby notified that the City Council will consider the site
plan on Monday, July 10th, at 7:00 P.M. in City Hall, 205 West Rusk. Site plan approval
does not require a public hearing and we have not, therefore, advertised this agenda item
in the paper nor have we given written notice to property owners within 200 feet as was
done for the June 19th meeting,

Sincerely,

Pjay Ffichets?

Mary Nichols
Administrative Assistant

205 Werst Rursk Rockwall, Texar 75087 214> 771 -1111



CITY OF ROCHKWALL

"THE NEW HORIZON”

July 6, 1989

Mr. Chuck Newman
304 Wooded Trail
Rockwall, TX 75087

Dear Mr. Newman:

At a recent meeting of the Rockwall City Council held on June 19th, the Council
held a public hearing and considered approval of an application for a change in zoning from
Agricultural to General Retail. The Council also considered approval of a final plat and
a site plan for a proposed convenience store on 2 acres located at FM-552 and SH-205.
The change in zoning and final plat were approved. However, the site plan was tabled for
consideration at the next meeting of Council pending staff research regarding safety
alternatives and a traffic study at this intersection.

Per your request, you are hereby notified that the City Council will consider the site
plan on Monday, July 10th, at 7:00 P.M. in City Hall, 205 West Rusk. Site plan approval
does not require a public hearing and we have not, therefore, advertised this agenda item
in the paper nor have we given written notice to property owners within 200 feet as was
done for the June 19th meeting.

Sincerely,

yifoog iulete’

Mary Nichols
Administrative Assistant

205 West Rusk Rockwall, Terasr 75087 214> 771 ~1111



CITY OF ROCHKWALL

"THE NEW HORIZON”

July 6, 1989

Mr. Mack Sorrells
402 Country Ridge
Rockwall, TX 75087

Dear Mr. Sorrells;

At a recent meeting of the Rockwall City Council held on June 19th, the Council
held a public hearing and considered approval of an application for a change in zoning from
Agricultural to General Retail. The Council also considered approval of a final plat and
a site plan for a proposed convenience store on 2 acres located at FM-552 and SH-205.
The change in zoning and final plat were approved. However, the site plan was tabled for
consideration at the next meeting of Council pending staff research regarding safety
alternatives and a traffic study at this intersection.

Per your request, you are hereby notified that the City Council will consider the site
plan on Monday, July 10th, at 7:00 P.M. in City Hall, 205 West Rusk. Site plan approval
does not require a public hearing and we have not, therefore, advertised this agenda item
in the paper nor have we given written notice to property owners within 200 feet as was
done for the June 19th meeting.

e Pkt

Mary Nichols
Administrative Assistant

205 Wert Rursk Rockwall, Texar 75087 214> 771 -1111



CITY OF ROCKWALL
City Council Agenda

Agenda Date: July 10, 1989 Agenda No: V.D.
nda Item: Discuss and Consider Approval of a Site Plan for Hillcrest Center at SH-205 and
FM-552
Item Gener; By: Applicant, Edward Smith
Action Needed: Discuss and take any necessary action regarding the site plan

Background Information;

At your last meeting the Council approved the zoning request from "Ag" to "GR" and the Final Plat. The
site plan was tabled because several residents in the area attended the meeting and expressed concern
about the traffic on SH-205 and FM-552. They requested that turn lanes be considered for this request.
At that meeting we indicated that we would request the State to complete a study of this intersection and
consider additional signage, signalization, amendment of the current speed limits, and installation of a
turn lane at SH-205 and FM-552. The State has indicated that they will study the intersection but we
have no way of knowing when they may complete the study.

Additionally, we had indicated that we would have our traffic planner, John Reglin, review the plan. He
has reviewed the plan and his comments are attached. Generally, his comments are as follows:

1. That the drive on FM-552 should be moved east from the intersection by at least 110°. The
205 drive is properly spaced from the intersection.

2. That there is not a need today for a turn lane or deceleration lane on 205, but that before
any additional retail development is built north of this site the need for a turn lane or
deceleration lane should be reviewed. While Mr. Reglin is not saying that there will not
be an accident at this location he does not feel that a turn lane is specifically warranted
at this time. It is something that should be monitored with additional development.

The applicant is aware of the recommendations of Mr. Reglin and will have an amended site plan to
reflect the relocated drive. He will also be ready to respond to the concern expressed regarding turn
lanes. He has also been made aware that there was some discussion regarding the architecture of the
proposed building.

Attachments:
L Location Map

2. Original Site Plan (reduced copy)
3. Revised Site Plan (to be sent under separate cover)

Agenda Item: Hillcrest Center Site Plan Item No: V.D.



BEFORE THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
AND ROCKWALL CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

The Planning and Zoning Commission will hold a public hearing on Thursday, June 8, 1989,
at 7:30 P.M. in City Hall, 205 West Rusk, and the Rockwall City Council will hold a public
hearing on Monday, June 19, 1989, at 7:00 P.M. in City Hall, to consider approval of a
request from Wayne Fields for a change in zoning from "A" Agricultural to "GR" General
Retail on a 1.941 acre tract of land located at SH-205 and FM-552 further described on the
attached. As an interested property owner, you are encouraged to attend these meetings
or notify the Commission and Council of your feeling in regard to this matter by returning
the form below.

The following form may be filled out and returned as soon as possible to the City Council,
205 West Rusk Street, Rockwall, Texas, 75087.

Case Number P&Z 89-24/7/SP/FP

I am in favor of the request for the reasons listed below
I am opposed to the request for the reasons listed below

Signature
Address

I
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